January 2010 Doc ID 5203 Rev 4 1/11
11
TS420
Sensitive gate 4 A SCRs
Features
■ On-state rms current, 4 A
■ Repetitive peak off-state voltages,
600 and 700 V

Epoxy printed circuit board FR4
copper thickness = 35 µm
Ordering information scheme TS420
6/11 Doc ID 5203 Rev 4
2 Ordering information scheme
Figure 13. Ordering information scheme
TS   4   20  -  600   B   (-TR)
Sensitive SCR series
Sensitivity
Voltage
Package
Packing mode
Current
4 = 4A
20 = 0.2 mA
600 = 600 V
700 = 700 V
B = DPAK
H = IPAK
T = TO-220AB
Blank = Tube
TS420 Package information
Doc ID 5203 Rev 4 7/11
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Recomended torque 0.4 to 0.6 N·m (TO-220AB)
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of
ECOPACK® packages, depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK®
specifications, grade definitions and product status are available at: www.st.com.
ECOPACK® is an ST trademark.
Figure 14. Footprint (dimensions in mm)
Table 6. DPAK dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 2.20 2.40 0.086 0.094
A1 0.90 1.10 0.035 0.043
A2 0.03 0.23 0.001 0.009
B 0.64 0.90 0.025 0.035
B2 5.20 5.40 0.204 0.212
C 0.45 0.60 0.017 0.023
C2 0.48 0.60 0.018 0.023
D 6.00 6.20 0.236 0.244
E 6.40 6.60 0.251 0.259
G 4.40 4.60 0.173 0.181
H 9.35 10.10 0.368 0.397
L2 0.80 typ. 0.031 typ.
L4 0.60 1.00 0.023 0.039
V2 0° 8° 0° 8°
H
L4
G
B
L2
E
B2
D
A1
R
R
C
A
C2
0.60 MIN.
V2
A2
6.7
6.7 3 3 1.6
1.6
2.3
2.3
Package information TS420
8/11 Doc ID 5203 Rev 4
Table 7. IPAK dimensions
Ref.

c1
M
Ordering information TS420
10/11 Doc ID 5203 Rev 4
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history
Table 9. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty Delivery mode
TS420-600B TS420600
DPAK 0.3 g
75 Tube
TS420-600B-TR TS420600 2500 Tape and reel
TS420-600H TS420600 IPAK 0.4 g 75 Tube
TS420-600T TS420600T TO-220AB 2.3 g 50 Tube
TS420-700B TS420700
DPAK 0.3 g
75 Tube
TS420-700B-TR TS420700 2500 Tape and reel
TS420-700H TS420700 IPAK 0.4 g 75 Tube
TS420-700T TS420700T TO-220AB 2.3 g 50 Tube
Table 10. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
Sep-2000 3 Previous release.
26-Jan-2010 4